

Colorado Court of Appeals  
2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203

DATE FILED  
October 18, 2024 4:00 PM

Plaintiff: RUBY JOHNSON,  
Appellee

v.  
Defendants: GARY STAAB and GREGORY  
BUSCHY

Appellants

▲ FOR COURT USE ▲

David Murphy, #20928  
Madison L. Smith, #54137  
Craig L. Pankratz, #52953  
Assistant City Attorneys  
Denver City Attorney's Office, Litigation Section  
201 West Colfax Ave., Dept. No. 1108  
Denver, CO 80202-5332  
David.Murphy@denvergov.org  
Madison.Smith@denvergov.org  
Craig.Pankratz@denvergov.org  
Telephone: (720) 913-3100  
Facsimile: (720) 913-3155  
*Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant Gregory Buschy*

Court of Appeals Case  
Number:2024CA683

District Court Case  
Number: 2022CV33434  
County: Denver

**APPELLANT GREGORY BUSCHY'S REPLY BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATED TERMS.....	viii
ARGUMENT .....	1
Issue 1. The court did not properly instruct the jury on the elements of Plaintiff’s claims.....	1
A. The jury should have been instructed on the <i>People v. Dailey</i> and <i>People v. Reed</i> four-step analysis.....	1
B. The failure to properly instruct the jury is harmful. ....	5
Issue 2. Insufficient evidence supports Plaintiff’s claims against Sergeant.....	6
Issue 3. The jury awarded excessive noneconomic damages.....	9
A. Substantial evidence does not support the jury’s verdict. ....	10
B. Comparable cases show the jury’s verdict is excessive.....	12
C. Plaintiff’s cited cases are not analogous.....	16
Issue 4. Joint and several liability does not apply. ....	18
Issue 5. Section 131 violates Sergeant’s equal protection rights.....	19
A. This issue was preserved. ....	19
B. No rational basis supports treating peace officers differently under Section 131. ....	22
Opposition to Plaintiff’s Fee Request.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. art. II.....25

### Cases

*Ashcroft v. al-Kidd*, 563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....3

*Blakeland Drive Invs., LLP IV v. Taghavi*, 2023 COA 30M, 532 P.3d 369 .....19

*Brosseau v. Haugen*, 543 U.S. 194 (2004) .....3

*Callahan v. Unified Gov’t of Wyandotte Cnty.*, 806 F.3d 1022 (10th Cir. 2015) .....3

*Casillas v. People*, 2018 CO 78M, 427 P.3d 804 .....4

*Franco v. City of Boulder*, No. 19-cv-02634, 2022WL474699 (D. Colo. Feb. 16, 2022)(unpublished)..... 16, 17

*Goodboe v. Gabriella*, 663 P.2d 1051 (Colo. App. 1983).....23

*Hoffman v. Brookfield Republic, Inc.*, 87 P.3d 858 (Colo. 2004)..... 11, 12

*Johnson v. Trujillo*, 977 P.2d 152 (Colo. 1999) ..... 11, 12

*Kapinski v. City of Albuquerque*, 964 F.3d 900 (10th Cir. 2020).....2

*Kinsey v. Preeson*, 746 P.2d 542 (Colo. 1987).....20

*Local Union 38 v. Pelella*, 350 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2003) .....21

*Loggervale v. Holland*, 677 F. Supp. 3d 1026 (N.D. Cal. 2023)..... 16, 17

*Mullenix v. Luna*, 577 U.S. 7 (2015) .....3

*Osterhout v. Bd. of Cnty. Commissioners of LeFlore Cnty.*, 10 F.4th 978 (10th Cir. 2021) .....13

<i>Palmer v. Diaz</i> , 214 P.3d 546 (Colo. App. 2009).....	10
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	2
<i>People v. Cox</i> , 2018 CO 88, 429 P.3d 75 .....	4
<i>People v. Dailey</i> , 639 P.2d 1068 (Colo. 1982) .....	1, 2, 4, 5
<i>People v. Leftwich</i> , 869 P.2d 1260 (Colo. 1994) .....	4
<i>People v. McKnight</i> , 2019 CO 36, 446 P.3d 397.....	5
<i>People v. Perez</i> , 2016 CO 12, 367 P.3d 695.....	7, 8
<i>People v. Reed</i> , 56 P.3d 96 (Colo. 2002).....	1, 2, 5
<i>People v. Valencia</i> , 257 P.3d 1203 (Colo. App. 2011).....	7
<i>People v. Wolf</i> , 635 P.2d 213 (Colo. 1981) .....	23
<i>Rosenblum v. Budd</i> , 2023 COA 72, 538 P.3d 354.....	5
<i>Sooroojbaillie v. Port Auth. of N.Y. &amp; N.J.</i> , 816 Fed. Appx. 536 (2d Cir. 2020) (unpublished).....	10
<i>Toevs v. Reid</i> , 685 F.3d 903 (10th Cir. 2012).....	2
<i>Towns v. Anderson</i> , 579 P.2d 1163 (Colo. 1978) .....	10, 11
<i>Tunnel Min. &amp; Leasing Co. v. Cooper</i> , 115 P. 901 (Colo. 1911).....	12
<i>Vista Resorts, Inc. v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 117 P.3d 60 (Colo. App. 2004) .....	21
<i>Woodall v. Godfrey</i> , 2024 COA 42.....	2
<i>Wulf v. City of Wichita</i> , 883 F.2d 842 (10th Cir. 1989).....	12, 13

**Statutes**

C.R.S. § 13-12-111.5 .....19  
C.R.S. § 13-21-102 .....8  
C.R.S. § 16-3-201 .....23  
C.R.S. § 16-3-308 .....4  
C.R.S. § 18-1-707 .....23  
C.R.S. § 18-3-303 .....23  
C.R.S. § 2-4-204 .....25

**Rules**

C.A.R. 39.1 .....26  
C.R.C.P. 59 .....22

**Judgment Summaries**

*Ali v. City of N.Y.*, JVR No. 2007160035, 2012 WL 13207469 ..... 14, 15  
*Barajas v. City of Rohnert Park*, JVR No. 1901290017, 2018WL7139022 .....15  
*Bonner v. Police Officer O’Toole*, JVR No. 1810290002 .....14  
*Cooper v. Officer Daily et al.*, JVR No. 1311070022, 2012WL9500661 .....14  
*Ellison v. Balinski*, 2009WL6016522 ..... 15, 16  
*Escochea v. Valdiva*, JVR No. 1706050025, 2017WL2458262 .....14  
*Fassoth v. City of Los Angeles*, 30 Trials Digest 16th 4, 2012WL8718254 .... 15, 16  
*Finley v. City of Rogers*, JVR No. 444899, 2005WL4034842 .....15

<i>Gonzalez et al. v. Cnty. of Fresno et al.</i> , 2023WL3478196 .....	14
<i>Jenkins v. Brooks et al.</i> , JVR No. 1207170013, 2012WL2930093 .....	14
<i>Karash v. Trooper Machacek, et al.</i> , JVR No. 1804250019, 2018WL1947208.....	15
<i>Letcher v. Town of Merrillville</i> , JVR No. 519794, 2009WL6705419.....	15
<i>McNelis v. Police Officer Craig</i> , JVR No. 1508030028, 2015WL4624001 .....	14
<i>Pace v. Barrett</i> , 2005WL6725650 .....	15
<i>Rosen v. Wentworth</i> , JVR 1505210011, 2014WL9887641 .....	15
<i>Ulitchney v. Ruzicki</i> , JVR No. 2009WL6873005 .....	15
<i>Van Allen v. Baltimore Cnty.</i> , 2006WL1976055 .....	15
